results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

The Company makes reference in this release to “adjusted store operating income,” “adjusted operating income,” “adjusted net income,” “adjusted earnings
per diluted share,” and “adjusted general and administrative expenses,” excluding the impact of severance and proxy contest expenses and the retroactive
restatement of the work opportunities tax credit. The Company believes that excluding these items and their related tax effects from its financial results
reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company’s ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and as
such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company’s past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is
not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, or earnings per share or expense information prepared in
accordance with GAAP.

   Second Quarter ended January 31, 2014   Second Quarter ended February 1, 2013

As Reported

Adjust

(1)
As Adjusted

As Reported

Adjust

(1)(2)(3)
As Adjusted

Store operating income   88,634   —   88,634   91,027   —   91,027
General and administrative expenses   29,928   (376)   29,552   33,830   (1,726)   32,104

Operating income   58,706   376   59,082   57,197   1,726   58,923
Interest Expense   4,471   —   4,471   10,293   —   10,293

Pretax income   54,235   376   54,611   46,904   1,726   48,630
Provision for income taxes   17,180   119   17,299   11,736   2,637   14,373

Net income   $ 37,055   $ 257   $ 37,312   $ 35,168   $ (911)  $ 34,257

Earning per share – Basic   $ 1.56   $ 0.01   $ 1.57   $ 1.48   $ (0.04)  $ 1.44
Earning per share – Diluted   $ 1.55   $ 0.01   $ 1.56   $ 1.47   $ (0.04)  $ 1.43
Tax rate   31.7%   31.7%   25.0%   29.6%

   Six months ended January 31, 2014   Six months ended February 1, 2013

As Reported

Adjust

(1)
As Adjusted

As Reported

Adjust

(1)(2)(3)
As Adjusted

Store operating income   169,758   —   169,758   172,016   —   172,016
General and administrative expenses   66,815   (3,200)   63,615   69,511   (5,634)   63,877

Operating income   102,943   3,200   106,143   102,505   5,634   108,139
Interest Expense   8,878   —   8,878   21,005   —   21,005

Pretax income   94,065   3,200   97,265   81,500   5,634   87,134
Provision for income taxes   29,850   1,015   30,865   23,140   3,847   26,987

Net income   $ 64,215   $ 2,185   $ 66,400   $ 58,360   $ 1,787   $ 60,147

Earning per share – Basic   $ 2.70   $ 0.09   $ 2.79   $ 2.47   $ 0.07   $ 2.54
Earning per share – Diluted   $ 2.68   $ 0.09   $ 2.77   $ 2.45   $ 0.07   $ 2.52
Tax rate   31.7%   31.7%   28.4%   31.0%

(1) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contest concluded at the Company’s annual meeting of shareholders.
(2) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to organizational changes.
(3) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the $2.1 million prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the work opportunity tax credit.

- END -